



November 22, 2022

Web Announcement 2945

COVID-19 General Billing Guide Updated

Nevada Medicaid has updated the COVID-19 General Billing Guide with the following information:

- Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code 99401 with CR modifier, preventive medicine counseling, approximately 15 minutes, for COVID-19 standalone counseling. This code will only be allowed from 12/2/2021 to 5/10/2022. From 5/11/2022 forward, please utilize G3014 or G3015 for COVID-19 standalone counseling for children under the age of 21 years old.
- Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes G3014 and G3015, immunization counseling by a physician or other qualified health care professional for COVID-19, ages under 21 years, 5-15 mins time OR 16-30 mins time. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has made these codes effective 5/11/2022 forward.
- CPT code 91309, Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine, with administration codes 0091A (1st dose), 0092A (2nd dose), 0093A (3rd dose), has been updated for only ages 6 years through 11 years of age, effective 6/17/2022.
 - Administration code 0094A (Booster) has been updated for only age 18 years and older, effective 3/29/2022.
- CPT code 91313, Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine, Bivalent, administration code 0134A (Booster), has been updated to 12 years through 17 years effective 10/12/2022, and 18 years and older effective 8/31/2022.
- The following CPT codes have been added for COVID-19 vaccines:
 - 91304, Novavax COVID-19 Vaccine, Adjuvanted, administration code 0044A (Booster), aged 18 years and older, effective 10/19/2022.
 - 91314, Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine, Bivalent, administration code 0144A (Booster), aged 6 years through 11 years, effective 10/12/2022.
 - 91315, Pfizer BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine, Bivalent, administration code 0154A (Booster), aged 5 years through 11 years, effective 10/12/2022.

For any CPT/HCPCS codes that are listed above but have not yet been implemented in the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS), claims will be suspended and then reprocessed once implemented.

All Nevada Medicaid Fee-for-Service billing guides, including the COVID-19 General Billing Guide, can be found on the Providers Billing Information webpage at: <https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/BillingInfo.aspx>.

For additional COVID-19 information, please see the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) COVID-19 webpage at: <https://dhcfp.nv.gov/covid19/>. A Member Outreach page is available with resources related to COVID-19 that providers and partners can distribute to members/recipients. The page is available at: <https://dhcfp.nv.gov/Pgms/CPT/COVID-19/MemberOutreach/> As a reminder, anyone can sign up to receive emails directly from Nevada Medicaid about a variety of topics. ListServes are available for members and providers [here](#).